The Group has reassessed the classification of its interests in a jointly controlled entity having
regards to the effects of the designated operating agreement signed between the Group and its
joint venture partner. The jointly controlled entity has been separated into two activities. The first
activity was conducted through a joint venture project with control shared by the Group and its joint
venture partner. The second activity was a project with unilateral control by the Group. The Group
accounts for its interest in the first activity using the equity method and consolidates the second
activity in the consolidated financial statements. The comparative information for the year ended
31 March 2012 has been restated accordingly.

The following presents the effect on the consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of comprehensive income regarding to the reassessment above
comparing the restated 31 March 2012 amounts and the amounts previously reported:

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position:

   Increase/

As Restated
As Previously

report
decrease

in net assets
As at 31 March 2012 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 14,587 14,207 380
Investment in a joint venture 95,149 176,649 (81,500)
Properties held under development 1,344,697 1,080,519 264,178
Prepayments and other receivables 379,993 368,101 11,892
Pledged deposits 62,825 61,755 1,070
Cash and bank balances 154,918 144,786 10,132
Account payables (29,247) (18,134) (11,113)
Accruals, receipts in advance and

other payables
(488,772) (373,607) (115,165)

Provision for tax (188,532) (188,658) 126
Bank and other loans (120,743) (40,743) (80,000)

Net Assets 1,224,875 1,224,875 -

 Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income:

   Increase/

For the year ended 31 March

As Restated

As Previously

reported

(decrease)

in profit

2012 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Other income and gains 120,889 120,887 2

Selling and distribution expenses 6,187 5,767 (420)

Administrative expenses 34,364 31,301 (3,063)

Share of result of a joint venture - 3,481 3,481

Profit for the year 177,624 177,624 -

5. If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including
 any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and
 the effect of, the change.

Please refer to part 4 above.

 PAN HONG PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED   Page 9 of 18

6. Earning per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and

the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any